Dated the 49 June, 2020

# MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MoU)

#### BETWEEN

#### MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

#### AND

# RAJIV GANDHI UNIVERSITY, DOIMUKH, ARUNACHAL PRADESH

This Memorandum of Understanding by and between the Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports (Hereinafter Called MYAS) located at Shastri Bhawan, NewDelhi-110001

#### And

Rajiv Gandhi University, Doimukh, Arunachal Pradesh, to establish Department of Sports Sciences – Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports and promote Higher Education and Research in Sports Sciences in the University and provide Scientific support to the Sports persons.

- 1. Objectives of The MoU
- 2.
- a) To enhance Sports Sciences education in the country in joint collaboration with Universities/Institutes in India/Abroad to enhance performance of the Sports persons.
- b) To create/upgrade high performance Sports Science centers in the Universities and to develop talented sports persons by imparting scientific training to sportspersons.
- c) To promote research and innovation in Sports Science in the Universities/Institutes so as to bring up the research in Sports at par with International level.
- 3. Technical areas of collaboration
- a) Academics:
  Rajiv Gandhi University, Doimukh, Arunachal Pradesh University will conduct PostGraduate and Doctoral Programs and Certification Programs in Sports Sciences.

Sf Are

---1/3----

शिव प्रताप सिंह तीमर/Shiv Pratap Singh Tomar उप सचिव/Deputy Secretary युवा कार्यक्रम एवं खेल गंडाली Ministry of Youth Affairs & Special भारत सरकार/Government of tridio शास्त्री मुबन, नई दिल्ली/Shastri Bhawan, New Section कुलसम्बद शंजीव गांधी विश्वविद्यालय Regio Gardhi University Rano Hill, Dolmuth (A.P.) b) Research and Innovation:

Rajiv Gandhi University, Doimukh, Arunachel Pradesh will conduct Research and Innovation in multidisciplinary research areas of Sports Science which will lead to enhancement of Sports performance. Rajiv Gandhi University, Doimukh, Arunachal Pradesh would establish strong networking with researchers in India and abroad to focus on research and exchange of information in the field of Sports Science.

c) Support high performance Sportsperson

The University will support high performance sports person preparing for National and International competition and other MYAS and SAI scheme and should work more closely with national and state sports organization. Data and record of the sportspersons should be managed by the center and may be shared with the counterparts.

d) Ph.D registration and Research fellows

With the mutual consent of Sports Authority of India (SAI) and Rajiv Gandhi University, Doimukh, Arunachal Pradesh the research fellows working in SAI may be permitted to register for Ph.D. degree to be awarded by the University under Joint supervision of the research project.

e) Funding

Financial support for Rajiv Gandhi University, Doimukh, Arunachal Pradesh would be limited to upper ceiling limit @ Rs.3.50 crore per PG programme for 3 years. After 3 years, the grantee University has to be self-reliant to continue the scheme.

f) Report

University will submit quarterly report on the progress of work done to the MYAS. In case, it is seen that work done is not satisfactory and MYAS considers abandoning the project due to this, the assets created through the grants will be taken over by this Ministry accordingly.

4. Confidentiality

a) The MYAS and Rajiv Gandhi University, Doimukh, Arunachal Pradesh agree to hold in confidence all information/data designated by the MYAS as being confidential which is obtained from either MYAS or created by implementation/performance of the MoU and will not disclose the same to any third party without written consent of the other university.

शिव प्रताप सिंह तीमर/Shiv Pralap Singh Tomar

शव प्रताप सिंह तामर/Shiv Floor उप एसिव / Deputy Secretary युवा कार्यक्रम एवं खेल मंत्रालय Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports मारत सरकार/Government of India शास्त्री गवन, नई दिल्ली/Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi कुलसचिव कुलसचिव Registrar Rejly Gandhi University Rono Hill Dolmukh (A.P.) ---2/3----

VS

b) The above confidential clause under this MoU excludes the information /data possessed by either MYAS before entering into this MoU or independently developed and/or information already available through public domain.

## 5. Duration of MoU

The MoU will remain in force initially for 3 years of duration prior written notice given to one party by the other party. This MoU may be amended renewed and terminated by mutual written agreement of the MYAS at any time.

### 6. Coordinators

Both MYAS and Rajiv Gandhi University, Doimukh, Arunachal Pradesh will designate Nodal persons who will have responsibility for co-ordination and implementation of this agreement. The Nodal person in consultation with the Director may select a core team for effective ground implementation of the same.

# 7. Signed in duplicate

This MoU is executed in duplicate with each copy being an official version and having equal legal validity. By signing below the university, acting by their duly authorized officers, have caused this Memorandum of Understanding to be executed, effective as of the day and year first above written

On behalf of

23 8h

Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports, Government of India plany Shalliomar शिव प्रताप सिंह तीमर Ship Page 1817

शव प्रताप कि कार्य Deputy Secretary
युवा कार्यक्रम एवं रहेश मंत्रकार
Ministry of Your
कार त सहकार / Gove to
भारत सहकार न दिस्ती / Shasin bhason, our lethi

Witness:

On behalf of

Rajiv Gandili Liniversity, Doimukh, Armanda Pradesh



Witness: 1. Dr. Avril Wili

Head / विभागाच्यत Department of Physical Education स्थापन दिया विभाग Rejly Gandhi University Rono Hills, Dolmukh (A.P.)

---3/3----